

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. : Civil Action No. 13-cv-06326 (TPG)
 :
 PREVEZON HOLDINGS LTD., et al., :
 :
 : Defendants. :
 :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF NON-PARTIES WILLIAM BROWDER AND
HERMITAGE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LTD. IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
TO DISQUALIFY DEFENDANTS' COUNSEL
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP AND BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. The \$230 Million Tax Fraud Against Hermitage	4
II. Hermitage Discovers The Fraud—And The Criminal Enterprise Instigates Criminal Proceedings Against Browder, Hermitage, And Others Connected With Them	6
III. Hermitage And Browder Retain John Moscow And His Firm, BakerHostetler, In Connection With The Fraud Against Hermitage	7
IV. The Civil Forfeiture Complaint Pleads The Same Facts And Circumstances That Gave Rise To Moscow And BakerHostetler’s Prior Representation Of Hermitage And Browder.....	10
V. BakerHostetler And Moscow Exacerbate And Misrepresent The Conflict Inherent In Their Prior Representation Of Browder And Hermitage.....	11
VI. BakerHostetler’s Co-Counsel, Baker Botts, Is Infected With BakerHostetler’s Conflict	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Law Requires Disqualification Of BakerHostetler And Moscow From Representing Defendants In This Case	14
A. There Is A Substantial Relationship Between This Case And BakerHostetler’s Prior Representation Of Browder And Hermitage	15
B. BakerHostetler’s Access To Browder And Hermitage’s Confidential Information Necessarily Makes Their Interests Adverse To Those Of Defendants	19
II. Imputation Of BakerHostetler’s Conflict To Baker Botts Requires Disqualification Of Baker Botts.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Blue Planet Software, Inc. v. Games Int'l</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	17, 20
<i>DeFazio v. Wallis</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 159 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>Emle Indus., Inc. v. Patentex, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973)	15, 16, 23
<i>Fund of Funds, Ltd. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Gov't of India v. Cook Indus., Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Lorber v. Winston</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3571 (ADS) (ETB), 2012 WL 5904522 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2012).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 291 (CM), 2013 WL 5913382 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2013)	15, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 2112 (WHP), 2002 WL 441194 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2002).....	22
<i>NCK Org., Ltd. v. Bregman</i> , 542 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1226 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	16, 20
<i>Scantek Med., Inc. v. Sabella</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	16, 19, 20
<i>Ullrich v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	21
